



\$~31

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ W.P.(C) 13769/2024 & CM APPL. 57700/2024, CM APPL. 805/2025

M/S JSW STEEL LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Devashish Marwah & Mr. Yashovardhan Suri, Advs
(M:9582177551)

versus

DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF GST
INTELLIGENCE, & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, Sr. Standing Counsel with Mr. Prateek Dhir, Advs.
(M:986821477)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **09.01.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 805/2025 (for delay)

2. The present application has been filed by the Respondents under Section 151, CPC seeking condonation of delay of 49 days in filing the counter affidavit.

3. For the reasons stated in the application the delay in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.

4. Let the counter affidavit be filed and the same be brought on record.

5. Rejoinder be filed within four weeks.

6. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 13769/2024 & CM APPL. 57700/2024 (for interim relief)

7. Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner seeks time to file the rejoinder in this matter.



8. The counter affidavit has not yet come on record.
9. List before the Joint Registrar on 20th February, 2025 for completion of pleadings.
10. List before the Court on 16th April, 2025.
11. Interim order to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

DHARMESH SHARMA, J

JANUARY 9, 2025/gs/rks