



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 13769/2024 & CM APPL. 57700/2024 & CM APPL.
69051/2025

M/S JSW STEEL LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Datar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Devashish Marwah and
Ms. Natasha K, Advocates

versus

DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF GST INTELLIGENCE, & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Atul Tripathi, SSC, CBIC with
Mr. Shubham Mishra, Mr. Gaurav
Mani Tripathi, Mr. Akshay Sagar and
Mr. Madhav Anand, Advocates
Ms. Anushree Narain, Sr. Standing
Counsel with Mr. Yamit Jetley,
Advocates
Mr. Rohan Jaitley, CGSC with
Mr. Akshay Sharma, Mr. Dev Pratap
Shahi, Mr. Varun Pratap Singh and
Mr. Yogya Bhatia, Advocates for
UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER
28.04.2026

%

1. Mr. Atul Tripathi, learned SSC for the respondent states that he is appearing on transfer of the matter to his office and seeks some time.



2. Mr. Arvind Datar, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner states that the subject matter of challenge in the present petition is the Circular No. 212/6/2024 dated 26th June, 2024, which is informed to have been withdrawn *vide* Circular No. 253/10/2025 dated 1st October, 2025.
3. Let the respondent take instructions on the aforesaid issue.
4. List on 29th July, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

APRIL 28, 2026
gs/yr